

No. 09-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL M. ZACHEM,
Petitioner,
v.
PETER JAMES ATHERTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF THE NATION'S
CAPITAL
1400 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 119
Washington, DC 20036

BETTY JO CHRISTIAN
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY PRYCE
ZACHARY NEAL
NATALYA T. SEAY
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
BChristian@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Peter James Atherton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS' DECISIONS.....	8
A. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With The Eighth Circuit's Decision In <i>DeCamp</i>	10
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With The Second Circuit's Decision In <i>Fields</i>	12
II. THIS CASE'S UNUSUAL FACTS MAKE IT A POOR VEHICLE TO DEVELOP THE LAW OF ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN ACCORD WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	18
A. The Criteria For Determining Absolute Immunity Have Already Been Decided By This Court.....	19
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Is In Full Accord With The Principles Established By This Court, And Would Not Merit Review In Any Event.....	22

1. Misapplication of Law is Not a
Ground for Review 22

2. The Decision Below Was Correct 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor,</i> 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor,</i> No. 04-0680, at 12 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 5, 2007)	4
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor,</i> No. 09-8739	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 4, 25
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,</i> 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Burns v. Reed,</i> 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Butz v. Economou,</i> 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	25
<i>DeCamp v. Douglas County Franklin Grand Jury,</i> 978 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1992).....	passim

<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	24
<i>Fields v. Soloff</i> , 920 F.2d 1114 (1992).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	passim
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	5, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	16
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	passim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	4
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 905.01.....	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-622.....	17
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 3:6-2.....	17
S.C. CODE ANN. § 14-7-1730.....	17

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. ART. 19.26 17

RULES

ALASKA R. CRIM. P. 6(s) 17
FED. R. CRIM. P. 1(b)(2)..... 17
FED. R. CRIM. P. 6(h)..... 17
D.C. SUP. CT. R. CRIM. P. 6(g)16, 17, 18
ME. R. CRIM. P. 6(j) 17
OHIO R. CRIM. P. 6(g) 18
R.I. SUPER. CT. R. CRIM. P. 6(g) 18
W. VA. R. CRIM. P. 6(g) 18
S. CT. R. 10..... 22
